
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GOLDEN BETHUNE-HILL, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, et al.,

Appellees.

—◆—
**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For The Eastern District of Virginia**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF POLITICAL SCIENTISTS
THOMAS L. BRUNELL, CHARLES S. BULLOCK III,
AND RONALD KEITH GADDIE AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

—◆—
MARGUERITE MARY LEONI, ESQ.

Counsel of Record

CHRISTOPHER E. SKINNELL, ESQ.

NIELSEN MERKSAMER

PARRINELLO GROSS & LEONI LLP

2350 Kerner Blvd., Ste. 250

San Rafael, CA 94901

Phone: (415) 389-6800

mleoni@nmgovlaw.com

cskinnell@nmgovlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. The Evidence That The Virginia Legislature Relied On In Setting The 55% BVAP Threshold Is The Sort Regularly Relied Upon By Legislatures And Courts | 10 |
| II. Due To Limitations Inherent In The Available Data And Techniques, Even The Most Sophisticated Regression Techniques Cannot Precisely Identify The Exact Point Between 50% And 55% BVAP At Which A District Becomes “Effective” For Voting Rights Purposes | 14 |
| A. Recognized Limitations In The Available Demographic And Electoral Data Contribute To Uncertainty In Estimating Voter Behavior | 16 |
| 1. The “fiction” of the accuracy of Census data | 16 |
| 2. Margins of error for the American Community Survey | 18 |
| 3. Disaggregation and Re-aggregation of Data | 19 |
| 4. Differences Between Total, Voting Age, Eligible Voter, Registered Voter, and Actual Voter Populations | 21 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| 5. Difficulty in Finding Appropriate Elections to Analyze | 23 |
| B. Uncertainty Also Exists As A Result Of The Fundamental Assumptions That Underlie The Regression Techniques | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>African American Voting Rights Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Villa</i> , 54 F.3d 1345 (8th Cir. 1995) | 13 |
| <i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015) | 5, 6, 7, 29 |
| <i>Aldasoro v. Kennerson</i> , 922 F. Supp. 339 (S.D. Cal. 1995) | 16 |
| <i>Askew v. City of Rome</i> , 127 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 1997) | 14 |
| <i>Badillo v. City of Stockton</i> , 956 F.2d 884 (9th Cir. 1992) | 27 |
| <i>Barnett v. City of Chicago</i> , 141 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1998) | 13, 21 |
| <i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 505 (E.D. Va. 2015) | 6, 8, 11, 27 |
| <i>Brewer v. Ham</i> , 876 F.2d 448 (5th Cir. 1989) | 14 |
| <i>Concerned Citizens of Hardee County v. Hardee County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 906 F.2d 524 (11th Cir. 1990) | 27 |
| <i>Dept. of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) | 11, 18 |
| <i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) | 13, 27 |
| <i>Jeffers v. Tucker</i> , 847 F. Supp. 655 (E.D. Ark. 1994) | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>Johnson v. Hamrick</i> , 196 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 1999) | 23 |
| <i>Ketchum v. Byrne</i> , 740 F.2d 1398 (7th Cir. 1984).... | 9, 12 |
| <i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) | 26 |
| <i>Negron v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 113 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1997)..... | 21 |
| <i>Nipper v. Chiles</i> , 795 F. Supp. 1525 (M.D. Fla. 1992), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1083 (1995)..... | 25 |
| <i>Overton v. Austin</i> , 871 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1989) | 16 |
| <i>Perez v. Pasadena Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 165 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1114 (2000)..... | 19 |
| <i>Pope v. County of Albany</i> , 687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012) | 14 |
| <i>Reyes v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , 586 F.3d 1019 (5th Cir. 2009)..... | 21 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Bexar County</i> , 385 F.3d 853 (5th Cir. 2004) | 23 |
| <i>Sanchez v. Bond</i> , 875 F.2d 1488 (10th Cir. 1989).... | 12, 14 |
| <i>Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)..... | 23 |
| <i>State of Mississippi v. United States</i> , 490 F. Supp. 569 (D.D.C. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 444 U.S. 1050 (1980) | 13 |
| <i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------|
| <i>United Jewish Organizations of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Alamosa County</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (D. Colo. 2004) | 23 |
| <i>Wilson v. Eu</i> , 823 P.2d 545 (Cal. 1992)..... | 22 |
| STATUTES | |
| Section 2 of the federal Voting Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. § 10301..... | 1, 26 |
| Section 4 of the federal Voting Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. § 10303..... | 1 |
| Section 5 of the federal Voting Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. § 10304..... | 1, 8 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 10304(b)..... | 8 |
| Code of Va. § 24.2-509..... | 23 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 28 C.F.R. § 51.28 | 12 |
| Benjamin J. Razi, Comment, <i>Census Politics Revisited: What to Do When the Government Can't Count?</i> , 48 AM. U. L. REV. 1101, 1105-11 (1999)..... | 17 |
| Charles S. Bullock III & Ronald Keith Gaddie, <i>GEORGIA POLITICS IN A STATE OF CHANGE</i> (Pearson, 1st-3d eds., 2010, 2012 & 2013)..... | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Charles S. Bullock III, REDISTRICTING: THE MOST POLITICAL ACTIVITY IN AMERICA (Rowman & Littlefield 2010)..... | 3 |
| Charles S. Bullock III, Ronald Keith Gaddie & Justin J. Wert, THE RISE AND FALL OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT (Univ. of Okla. Press 2016) | 3, 4 |
| Charles S. Bullock III & Ronald Keith Gaddie, THE TRIUMPH OF VOTING RIGHTS IN THE SOUTH (Univ. of Okla. Press 2009) | 3, 4, 9, 15 |
| Christopher S. Elmendorf, Kevin M. Quinn & Marisa A. Abrajano, <i>Racially-Polarized Voting</i> , 83 U. CHI. L. REV. 587, 670-80 | 25, 26 |
| D’Vera Cohn, <i>Imputation: Adding People to the Census</i> (Pew Research Center, May 4, 2011) | 17 |
| David Lublin, Thomas L. Brunell, Bernard Grofman, and Lisa Handley, <i>Has the Voting Rights Act Outlived Its Usefulness? In a Word “No,”</i> 34 LEGIS. STUD. Q. 525 (2009)..... | 2 |
| Nathaniel Persily, <i>The Promise and Pitfalls of the New Voting Rights Act</i> , 117 YALE L.J. 174 (2007)..... | 8 |
| THE NEW POLITICS OF THE OLD SOUTH (Charles S. Bullock & Mark J. Rozell eds., Rowman & Littlefield, 5th ed. 2014) | 3 |
| Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a)..... | 1 |
| Supreme Court Rule 37.6..... | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------|
| Thomas L. Brunell, <i>Making Sense of the Census: It's Political</i> , 33 PS: POL. SCI. & POL. 801 (2000)..... | 17 |
| Thomas L. Brunell, <i>The One Person, One Vote Standard in Redistricting: The Uses and Abuses of Population Deviations in Legislative Redistricting</i> , 62 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 1057 (2012)..... | 2, 17 |
| Thomas L. Brunell, <i>Redistricting and Representation: Why Competitive Elections are Bad for America</i> (Routledge 2008)..... | 2 |
| Thomas L. Brunell, <i>Rethinking Redistricting: How Drawing Uncompetitive Districts Eliminates Gerrymanders, Enhances Representation, and Improves Attitudes Toward Congress</i> , 39 PS: POL. SCI. & POL. 77 (2006)..... | 2 |
| Thomas L. Brunell, <i>Using Statistical Sampling to Estimate the U.S. Population: The Methodological and Political Debate Over Census 2000</i> , 33 PS: POL. SCI. & POL. 775 (2000)..... | 17 |
| Thomas L. Brunell, <i>What to Do About Turnout Bias in American Elections? A Response to Wink and Weber</i> , 27 AM. REV. OF POL. 255 (2006) | 2 |
| Thomas R. Dye & Ronald Keith Gaddie, <i>POLITICS IN AMERICA</i> (Pearson, 10th-12th eds., 2014, 2016 & 2018) | 4 |
